

SECTION-XVI

LISTED On:28/11/2014

COURT No.:12

ITEM No. :9

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION Nos. 1-2

(Applications for condonation of delay in filing SLP)

IN

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION Nos. 3-4

(Applications for condonation of delay in re-filing SLP)

IN

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) CC Nos. 18800-18801 of 2014

(With Prayer for Interim Relief)

Achintya Kumar Majee ... Petitioner

Versus

The Official Liquidator & Ors. Etc. ... Respondents

OFFICE-REPORT

The Special Leave Petitions above-mentioned has been filed by Mr. V. Ramasubramanian, Advocate against the Judgment and Order dated the 4/12/2012 of the High court of Calcutta in APO No. 366 of 2012 and 391 of 2012 in BIFR No. 259 of 1992. There is a delay of 59 days in filing and 492 days in re-filing the Special Leave Petition. The total delay of 551 days in filing the Special Leave Petition.

It is submitted that the Counsel for the Petitioner was required to file order dated 9/10/2002. In this regard the Counsel has filed a letter dated 15/10/2014 (copy included in paper-books at Page No. 119) stating therein that the said order is not necessary for the effective disposal of the Special Leave Petition.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office-Report.

Dated this the 25th day of November, 2014.

Assistant Registrar

Copy to: - Mr. V. Ramasubramanian, Advocate

Assistant Registrar